SCHWIMMFEST

06. bis 08. DEZEMBER 2019
EUROPABAD WETZLAR

WWW. WINTERSCHWIMMEFEST.DE

EINE VERAMSTALTUNG DER SCHWIMMABTEILUNG DES TV WETZLAR 1847

Tender documents

Only for international clubs and swimmers.
For national clubs and swimmers, tender documents in German shall be con-
sidered.



Dear Ladies and Gentlemen,
dear athletes,

during the past years, the city of Wetzlar has established itself as a
venue for national and international major competitions and cham-
pionships. Excellent sports facilities, professional support of local
sport clubs and economy, good infrastructure and sports enthusias-
tic inhabitants are only a few reasons for many associations to
choose our city for their events.

The Winterschwimmfest has contributed significantly to this positive
trend, as it is the last major sport event of a year in Wetzlar.

The swimming section of TV Wetzlar is happy to invite you to our 14th
Winterschwimmfest, from éth to 8th December 2018.

Our swimming pool (Hallenbad Europa) with eight 50m lanes,
OMEGA - OSB 11 starting blocks, OMEGA timing equipment, a big
display board and a large grandstand with plenty of seating pro-
vides excellent conditions for meeting first qualifying times and best-
of rankings for your 2020 national championships.

As in recent years on Friday evening we offer the opportunity to
swim 400m medley, 800m + 1500m freestyle.

Experience a well organized competition with numerous lodging
and restaurants within walking distance to our pool.

We look forward to you! In December 2019! In Wetz-
lar!

All the best for a successful season 2019.
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Sequence of competitions

[no. of competition; length; style; female/male; year of birth]

Ist section:  Friday, 06.12.2019, Beginning: 16.30 (CET), Opening: 15.30 (CET)

01. 800m Freestyle female 2009 + older

02. 800m Freestyle male 2009 + older

03. 400m Medley female 2009 + older

04. 400m Medley male 2009 + older

05. 1.500m Freestyle female 2009 + older

06. 1.500m Freestyle male 2009 + older
2nd section: Saturday, 09.12.2017, Beginning: 09.00 (CET), Opening: 08:00 (CET)

07. 400m Freestyle female 2009 + older

08. 400m Freestyle male 2009 + older

09. 100m Butterfly female 2009 + older

10. 100m Butterfly male 2009 + older

11. 200m Backstroke female 2010 + older

12. 200m Backstroke male 2010 + older
3rd section: Saturday, 09.12.2017, Beginning: 45 min. after end of 2nd section

13. 50m Freestyle female 2010 + older

14. 50m Freestyle male 2010 + older

15. 50m Breaststroke female 2010 + older

16. 50m Breaststroke male 2010 + older

17. 100m Backstroke female 2010 + older

18. 100m Backstroke male 2010 + older

19. 200m Butterfly female 2009 + older

20. 200m Butterfly male 2009 + older
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Sequence of competitions (continue)

[no. of competition; length; style; female/male; year of birth]

4th section :  Sunday, 10.12.2017, Beginning: 092.00 (CET), Opening: 08:00 (CET)
21. 200m Medley female 2009 + older
22. 200m Medley male 2009 + older
23. 100m Freestyle female 2010 + older
24. 100m Freestyle male 2010 + older
25. 200m Breaststroke female 2008 + older
26. 200m Breaststroke male 2008 + older

5th section:  Sunday, 10.12.2017, Beginning: 45 min. after end end of 4th section
27. 50m Butterfly female 2010 + older
28. 50m Butterfly male 2010 + older
29. 50m Backstroke female 2010 + older
30. 50m Backstroke male 2010 + older
31. 100m Breaststroke female 2010 + older
32. 100m Breaststroke male 2010 + older
33. 200m Freestyle female 2010 + older
34. 200m Freestyle male 2010 + older
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General Terms - international clubs and athlets

No. 1 - Organizers

TV Wetzlar 1847 e.V.
Schwimmabteilung
SportparkstraBe 5

D - 35578 Wetzlar
Germany

No. 2 — Location of competition

Hallenbad Europa
Frankfurter Str. 88
D-35578 Wetzlar
Germany

No. 3 — General information

The rules and regulations (WB and RO) of the German Swimming Federation
(DSV) and the anti-doping regulations will be in full force during the competi-
tions. For handicapped swimmers with the appropriate classification of evi-
dence the rules and regulations of the German Disabled Sports Federation
(DBS) will be in force additionally. The one-start-rule will apply — no false start.
The competition is open to members of clubs or teams which belong to a DSV
associated federation. The competition is also open to all foreign members of
clubs or teams as far as their national federations are FINA's members and are
entitled to compete.

No. 4 — Specification of the pool

The swimmimgpool is 50m long with 8 lanes, divided by wavebreaking ropes.
The depth of the pool is from 2.20 meters to 1.40 meters. Water's temperature
is 27°C. Automatic measuring with OMEGA - TIMING will be in use, as far as
possible.
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No. 5 — Enroliment / sending registrations

Please send to

Uwe Hermann
Schubertstr. 12
D - 35440 Linden
Germany

tvwetzlar@schwimm-service.de

Each club has to send its enfries separately and leave separately from other
clubs. Registrations must be send by email. It would be appreciated if DSV-form
no. 102 is used for registrating your entries. In case it is difficult for you to use
DSV-form no. 102, please use a form which you are familiar with. It must contain
[first name][surname][year of birth][entry time][national competition registra-
fion number].

In case of sending registrations with datafile (german DSV-Standard) via email
itis necessary to send DSV-form no. 102 or the chosen form (filled with machine
or block letters) as a scan additional via mail to one of the above mentioned
email- addresses. Clubs and teams have to make sure their own contact’s data
validity. Registrations sent by email are only valid with an organizer’s receiving-
confirmation to the sender.

Entries will rejected or cannot be accepted if

= they are incomplete (e. g. missing nhames or incorrect years, incorrect
gender, ...)

= they are illegible

= no entry times are declared

= they are demonstrably incorrect

= the clubs contact data are missing or incomplete

= with unclear processes, the registrating club cannot be contacted
promptly by e-mail.

No.é - Filling of runs

The runs are set after the stated times, without consideration of years of birth.
In each competition the fastest run will be swum last.

No. 7 — Final Entry Date (deadline)

Final entry date is Monday, Dec 2nd 2019, 22:00 CET. Later incoming entries can-
not be considered. The acceptation of entries can be closed exceptionally
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earlier in case of far beyond the competition frame incoming entries. The an-
nouncement of such an action takes place simultaneously at the following
web pages: www.TVW1847-schwimmen.de or www.winterschwimmfest.de .

No. 8 — Entry fee

The entry fee is 10,00 Euro per person and each start for the runs on Friday. For
all remaining runs on Saturday and Sunday the enftry fee is 6,00 Euro per person
and each start. The entry fee payment has to be made at arrival by cash be-
fore the first start in the Check-In (accredition). A non-cash payment (e.g.
banker's card) is not possible at the venue. Alternatively you can fransfer the
entry fee to the following banking account:

Sparkasse Wetzlar, IBAN DE17 5155 0035 0017 0005 30, BIC HELADEFTWET
Important: The transfer has to be made so early, that the fransfer is by compe-
tition’s beginning completed and the fee is verifiably credited to organizers ac-

count.

No. 9 — Scoring / Prizes

From yob 2010 to 2002 scoring will be done separately for each year of birth.
Yob 2001 and older will be scored together. All 50m races (with exception yob
2009 and 2010), 400m Medley, 800m Freestyle and 1500m Freestyle are scored
open.

Places 1 to 3 will receive medals.

In each year of birth and for 2001 + older there will be a honorary award for the
best result female / male according to the LEN table. In case of a tie, the next
best performance matters.

The best female and male result of the event, according to LEN table, is re-
warded with a cash prize of 100,00 Euro and a trophy.

There will be a cash prize of 100,00 Euro and a frophy for the team with most
first places of the event. In case of a tie number of second places matters.

For the improvement of a lane record (for records in Europabad Wetzlar - 50m
meter lane, see last page), the organizer pays a premium of 50, - Euro per rec-
ord. If there are several improvements of a record only the fastest fime counts.

No. 10 - Miscellaneous

The organizer reserves the right to change start times.
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http://www.tvw1847-schwimmen.de/
http://www.winterschwimmfest.de/

They also reserve the right to start two athlets in one lane in the 400m, 800m
and 1500m Freestyle races.

The complete entry lists and the results will be available on the meeting homep-
age www.winterschwimmfest.de

Information for all swimmers and frainers: Bathing shoes must be worn in the
pool areal!

No. 11 - Liability

The organizers, enwag and the city of Wetzlar are not liable for lost property,
damages or injuries.

No. 12 - Declarations (Health)

With registrating entries the clubs affirm, that all clubs parficipants will be in
health and fit.

No. 13 — Results / documents

The clubs will get no copy of the result documents in paper. The complete re-
sults and documents are available as printable PDF-documents on the meeting
homepage. The result documents will be published also in the pool’s area.

No. 14 - Accomodation

The clubs have exclusively to request, book and reserve accommodation for
themself. Actual journey information on low priced hotels and hostels will be
available on the meeting homepage. The organizer recommends booking
early to make the quarters. In case you need help please contact us via email.

No. 15 - Catering / Lunch

Information about offers for lunch on all days and supper (only Friday and Sat-
urday) you can find in fime on the meeting-homepage: www.winter-
schwimmfest.de. In case you need help to make a reservation please contact
us via email.

Cold snacks will be sold on all days in the vestibule of the swimming pool.
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No. 16 - Approval

The event has been approved by the Bezirksschwimmwart.

Reinhard Felten Uwe Hermann
Head of swim department Sport director
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Lane records in Europabad Wetzlar (50m lane) - Status march 2019

Male

50m Schmetterling
100m Schmetterling
200m Schmetterling
50m Brust
100m Brust
200m Brust
50m RUcken
100m RUcken
200m RUcken
50m Freistil
100m Freistil
200m Freistil
400m Freistil
800m Freistil
1500m Freistil
200m Lagen
400m Lagen

Female

50m Schmetterling
100m Schmetterling
200m Schmetterling
50m Brust
100m Brust
200m Brust
50m RUcken
100m RUcken
200m RUcken
50m Freistil
100m Freistil
200m Freistil
400m Freistil
800m Freistil
1500m Freistil
200m Lagen
400m Lagen

00:23,74
00:54,45
02:01,47
00:27,98
01:01,64
02:10,62
00:25,88
00:55,93
02:01,34
00:22,98
00:50,41
01:50,01
03:58,24
08:11,51
15:36,97
02:03,03
04:26,53

00:27,49
01:01,54
02:14,45
00:32,04
01:10,44
02:30,76
00:29,28
01:03,28
02:12,42
00:25,77
00:56,77
02:03,22
04:19,61
08:51,95
17:06,16
02:19,10
04:54,21

Johannes Dietrich
Paulus Schén
Paulus Schén
Marco Koch
Marco Koch
Marco Koch

Jan-Philip Glania
Mark Fischer

Yannick Lebherz
Simon Hengel
Marco di Carli

Yannick Lebherz

Yannick Lebherz
Paul Hentschel

Niklas Frach
Yannick Lebherz
Yannick Lebherz

Maya Tobehn
Anika Mehlhorn
Tina RUger
Anna Elendt
Vanessa Grimberg
Vanessa Grimberg
Anna Dieterle
Jenny Mensing
Jenny Mensing
Anna Dieterle
Reva Foos
Reva Foos
Antonia Massone
Julia Hassler
Cathleen Rund
Tina Ruger
Tina RUger

1985
1998
1998
1990
1990
1990
1988
1992
1989
1991
1985
1989
1989
1997
1998
1989
1989

2002
1983
1994
2001
1993
1993
1997
1986
1986
1997
1993
1993
1997
1993
1977
1994
1994

SC Wiesbaden 1911
SC Chemnitz 1892
SC Chemnitz 1892
DSW 1912 Darmstadt
DSW 1912 Darmstadt
DSW 1912 Darmstadt
SG Frankfurt

SV Nikar Heidelberg
DSW 1912 Darmstadt
SV Nikar Heidelberg
SG Frankfurt

DSW 1912 Darmstadt
DSW 1912 Darmstadt
SC Chemnitz 1892
TV Wetzlar 1847

DSW 1912 Darmstadt
DSW 1912 Darmstadt

Berliner TSC

SG ACT Baunatal

SV Nikar Heidelberg

DSW 1912 Darmstadt

SVR Stuttgart

SVR Stuttgart
Wasserfreunde Spandau 04
SC Wiesbaden 1911

SC Wiesbaden 1911
Wasserfreunde Spandau 04
DSW 1912 Darmstadt

DSW 1912 Darmstadt

SSG Saar Max Ritter

SV Nikar Heidelberg

SC Wiesbaden 1911

SV Nikar Heidelberg

SV Nikar Heidelberg

26.04.2009
11.03.2018
11.03.2017
21.05.2017
25.04.2009
21.05.2017
09.04.2011
12.12.2015
25.04.2009
12.12.2015
10.04.2011
25.04.2009
26.04.2009
11.03.2016
20.04.2018
25.04.2009
09.04.2011

10.03.2018
25.04.2009
12.12.2015
21.05.2017
01.06.2014
31.05.2014
10.03.2018
26.04.2009
09.04.2011
11.03.2018
21.05.2017
31.05.2014
11.03.2016
11.12.2015
21.04.2007
13.12.2015
11.12.2015

(Schmetterling = Butterfly | Brust = Breaststroke | Ricken = Backstroke | Lagen = Medley |

Freistil = Freestyle)
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